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Shri .Raj Babadur: It is also a question which hardly relates to my
Ministry.

Sbri KaPUr Singh: It directly arises out of the original question.

Mr. Speaker: He does not say it does not arise. He says it is not the concern of his Ministry and he cannot answer it.

Sbll Kapur Singh: How can hiS Ministry take any action unless they know what was the real caUSe of the havoc.

Mr. Speaker: That is not clusive responsibility of this try.

the eX-
Minis-

Shri Kapur Sln&'h: Docs the Minister know what is the difference between a sea-quake and tidal actiM?

Mr. Speaker: I cannot allow that.

Shri Dajl: He should appear belore the Public Service Commission!

Shrlmatl Savltri Nlram: What will be the ·benefits accruing when this project will be completed and what would be the total cost f~r the completion Of the project?

Shri Raj Bahadar: The estimated total cost has been given in the statement. It is in the vicinity of Rs. 22 crores. It is 'however advised by the technical committee that this may be on the low side; it may go upto Rs.
30 crores.

Shri B. S. Pandey: According to the report, the cost of the project is estimated at Rs 22 crores. Later on, the technical committee estimate has revised it to Rs. 30 crores. What are the main reasons why it has gone up?

Sbli .RaJ Bahadur: The point is that it should be properly excavated to allow deeper draft ships upto SOft. which increased/ the jcost. Then doubts have also been raised about the saving time for the ships and also the economics of the project etc, All these matter.. have been taken into

accourt't, whioh
crease in cost.

have led to an in-
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Shri Muthlah: Has the technical committee appointed by the Transport Ministry examined the project report of the Madras Government?
If so, what are its ftndinp?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The technical committee has been appointed to examine the project report of the Madras Government. It has yet to finish its work. I have just indicated some of their doubts expressed by them about it.
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I Shri VJsbva .N'ath .... deJ:
I Shrl R. Barua:
l Shri R . .8. Pande,:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether the terms of collaboration between the Government of India and tohe Japanese ship-building firm for setting up the shipyard in Coclhln have been settled; and

( b) if so, the
thereof?

broad features

The Minister of Transport (Shrl
Raj Bahadur): (a> and (b). An agreement was signed on 1st February, 1965 with the Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Ltd., Japan for the basic survey, preliminary design and project report of the shipyard, the first essential steps in the construction of the s,hipyard.
The Mitsubishi Heavy Industries would complete the required surveys and submit fihe reports by 30th April 1966. A fee of Rs. 15 lakhs is 'beinl paid to them for the purpose. Negotiations with the firm in relard to collaboration in the other stages of the project which have to be based upon, and co-related with the results and data to be collected by the aforesaid survey and design studies etc., are in pro!:ress.

Shri P. C. Borooah: The proposal for the se~ond shipyard has been lingering 10r years, and even after entering into an agreement, Mitsubishi of Japan is not ready to make any firm commitment. May I know the reasons for the hesitant attitude of the collaborators?

Sbrl Raj Babadur: They have not only made a firm commitment, they have already entered into an agreement as an advance stage action for the construction of the project.

Sbrt P. C. Borooah: May I know whether any broad outlines have been evolved in regard to the technic'al skill and finance and, if so, in what proportion Indian and Japanelle skill and finance will be utilised?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Japanese skill and finance will be utilised after they have gone into the first work, i.e., to survey the site, to draw up the blueprints, designs etc. after proper scientific and mathematical studies, and that is· a first essential step before they can advance further.

Sbri P. R. CbaluaverU: What is the financial estimate of this project?

8bri Raj Bahadur: The first estimate whiCh has to be revised as a result of survey etc., is Rs. 8'7 crores:
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Sbri Surendn Pal Slqb: Will the engines and turbines that will be required for the vessels built in the shipyard be manufactured inside the country or will they be imported·"

Shri Raj Bahadur: For that, there is another project under consideration by the Ministry of Heavy Engineering.

Sbri S. C. iiamanta: How far has the work proceeded so far?

Shrt Raj Bahadar: They just made a beginning after the agreement. In fact, the actual work will start on the 28th of this month.
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Shrl B. K. Das: In view of the proximity of the naval base to the selected site, there was a proposal for shifting the site a little towards the south. Has any decision been taken about that?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: The site has been selected, and there is no proposal to shift it south of Cochin.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: This Cochin Shipyard has been waiting fOr a very long time. I have been hearing about it since the First Lok Sabha came into existence. May I know wheth~t this Cochin Shipyard will be built durilli the liftime of this Lok Sabha or during the lifetime of the next Lok Sa1.1ha?

Sbrl Raj Bahadur: I think the hon.
Member will also recall, because his memory i!l not short I believe, that there were doubts essentially to begin with about the advisability of having a second shipyard at all. No less a person than the then Chairman of the National Shipping Board, Shri G. L.
Mehta, advised against the setting up of a second mipyard.

Sbrl D. C. Sharma: You always have the wrong Chairman.

Sbrl Raj Bahadllr: All those doubts had to be eXamined properly, particularly when they proceed from knowledgeable people, and after that the questi,)n was where to locate it.
That also took time, and then there was the question of finding technical and financial collaboration. No well-developed shipbuilding nation is prepared to give that collaboration easily.
I think it is a lUCky thing that we haVe got it from the Japanese after all.

Sbrl N.l'eIUlra SIDell Mabida: What will be the tonn.,e cl:lpacity of the ships'! 'May I know whether any tankers Or other oCean-going ships wil~ be built? What will ~ the highest capacity?

Sbri Raj Bahadur: It will build bulk carriers and bigger ships, and the capacity of the ships to be built will depend upon our requirements.
The Japanese have said that they can build The biggest ships if We so require.
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Shrl R. S. Pandey: We require more ships of all varieties. Apart from Japanese collaboration due to which work has nOw started here. may I know whether We had invited collaboration from any other countries on suitable conditions?

Sbrl Raj Bahadur: That will be taken into account or considered only when we decide to have tlhe third shipyard.

Shrl Thirumala Rao: Is it proposed to have ship repair yard capable of repairing cargo vessels of 30,000 tons and above, along with the shipyard?

Sbri Raj Bahadur: That is exactly what we intend to do to develop not only ship building ya'rd but a repair yard.
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Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Ho,," long after the view was expressed by Mr. G. L.
Mehta was his view corrected and who was the wiser man who corrected it?

Sb.ri Raj Bahadur: It was not the Minister. It is a question of collective consideration and collective wisdom prevailing over individual wisdom.
That is exactly what has happened in this case.
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Regardln::- Starred Question No. 115.

Shri Yashpal Singh: 90.
Shrl Surendra Pal Singh: Q 115 may

also be taken up.

Mr. Speaker: That is a separate one. If the Minister thinks it is allied, he may answer, otherwise not.

Closure of Sugar Mills
+

(~',hri Yashpal Singh:

\
~hri M. L. Dlwedl:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Allad:
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>1'90. j Shrl K. N. Tiwary:
"') Shri Beda:

I Shri P. C. Borooah:
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Shri Madhu Llmaye:

I Shri D. N. Tiwary:
I Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:
L Shri Vishwa Natb Pandey:

Will the Minister of FoCNI and Arrl-

('ulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to il regular and inadequate supply of Sligar-cane, sugar mills in U.P. and Punjab are likely to be c\o~ed;

(b) if so, the reasons for the short supply of sugar-cane; and

.;-;' ....
(c) the action proposed to be taken

10 avert such crisis?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of FOOd and Agriculture (Shri D. R. Chavan): (a) Some sugar factories in certain districts of Western U.P. e.g., Meerut, Muzaffarnagar, Saharanpur, Bijnore, Morad'abad and Bulandshahr may close earlier than usual.

(b) The reason is diversion of sugar-CHne to gur and Khandsari manufac-
tllre;

(c) Central Government has banned ir.ter-State movement of 'rab' and the S';ate Government has increased the purchase tax on sugarcane purchased b~r sugar crushers and khandsari unit~
in reserved areas of factories from 25 paise per quintal to 50 paise per quintal. The affected factories have also r~jsed the sugarcane price to some extent.
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